PRODUCT HANDBOOK
1 EN2R-9033 0407R6-NES
ub
je
ct
 to
 c
ha

The registration number specific for each O.S. number is
mentioned on the label of the control.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Fig. 19. Ordering information VR400/VR800 series combination valves
Ordering Specification number
VR 4 xx A A 1xxx
Specification number
1: 200 mbar max. inlet pressure
4: 360 mbar max. inlet pressure
5: 100 mbar max. inlet pressure  gas/air 1:1
Characteristics 2nd valve
A: Second valve fast opening,
DBI applications
B: Characterized opening for DBI
applications
E: Second valve fast opening,
IP applications
F: Characterized opening for IP
applications
VR: class "A" combination gas valve
4: line voltage
8: low voltage
Straight flange connection
15: DN15 (1/2")
20: DN20 (3/4")
25: DN25 (1")
32: DN32 (1 1/4")
34: DN34 (1 1/4")
Type of pressure regulator
A: Pressure regulator
F: Integrated gas/air 1:1 with venturi mixing
unit.
M: Modureg
P: Hi-Lo
V: Gas/air 1:1
NOTE: Flanges to be ordered separately
(see Flange kits )
Pressure switch (Min. C60VR400 serie)
is standard included C6097 on request
available
EN2R-9033 0407R6-NE
20
How to select your valve
Standard the VR400/VR800 series servo regulated
combination valves are equipped with two main valves V1 and
V2.
Safety valve V1 is always fast opening/closing.
The second valve (V2) can be either fast or slow (= with flow
regulation and adjustable opening).
At the main body flange connections (8) are provided to mount
either pressure switches, a pilot valve, or a VPS + pressure
switch.
These additional functionalities can be mounted on various
positions of the main body of the VR400.
Use the 4 digits behind the OS number to specify which option
you need in which position.
Example:
With a 5 ... 40 mbar pressure switch on position V, the full
O.S. number will be VR425AB1009-1000.
If you do not want any additional option the O.S. number will
be VR425AB1009-0000
X Y
V
O.S. number Position specification
W
VQ425AB1009 - VWXY
W V
Y X
Table 1: VR400 series positions and additional fuctionalities chart
Type Code Positions
V W X Y
C60VR40040 (5 ... 40 mbar) 1 • • • •
C60VR40110 (30 ... 110 mbar) 2 • • • •
C60VR40300 (100 ...300 mbar) 3 • • • •
A4021A + C6058A (wired) 4 • •
21 EN2R-9033 0407R6-NE
REPLACEMENTS
Fig. 20. Exploded view of the VR400/VR800 series
1
3
4
5
6
9
16
2
7
8
13
14
15
10
12
EV 1
EV 2
Coloured
Transparent
Transparent
Coloured
17
18
11
EV 2
EV 1
Coloured
Transparent
Transparent
Coloured
VR425 / VR432
VR434  IP
EN2R-9033 0407R6-NE
22
Replacement of coils (see fig. 20.)
WARNING
Disconnect power supply before
1. Remove screws (1) on top of cover.
2. Lift cover (2).
3. Remove three screws (3) hydraulic unit (4).
4. Lift hydraulic unit (4).
5. Remove mounting bracket (5).
6. Remove blade spring (6).
7. Loosen and remove screw first operator (7).
8. Remove top plate (8).
9. Disconnect leads coils (9) from circuit board (10).
10. Lift coil assy (11) from operator (12).
11. Remove flux tube (13) from coil assy.
12. Remove coil (14) from tube (15).
13. Place new coil in tube with leads on top and in slot of the
tube.
14. Replace flux tube into coil assy from top.
15. Place assy on operator with leads on top and in slot of
operator.
16. Connect leads.
17. Replace top plate and fasten it with screw.
18. Replace blade spring.
19. Replace mounting bracket.
20. Replace cap or hydraulic unit and fasten it with screws.
21. Check if seal cover is mounted correctly and correct if
needed.
22. Replace cover and fasten it with screws.